
Copyright is owned by the Author of the thesis.  Permission is given for 
a copy to be downloaded by an individual for the purpose of research and 
private study only.  The thesis may not be reproduced elsewhere without 
the permission of the Author. 
 



Women's Encounters with 
Pornographic Texts: 

Encoding/Decoding and Resistance 

A thesis presented in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the degree of 

Master of Arts 

in Media Studies 
Massey University 

Tracey Jennifer Adamson 
1996 



11 

Abstract 

The aim of the present study was to undertake audience research (from within the cultural studies 

paradigm) into ways that women watch pornography. Given that the dominant position within 

feminism towards pornography has been anti-pornography pro-censorship, the debate 

surrounding pornography within feminism has concentrated on harm-based analysis. My 

research is an attempt to address this imbalance, focusing instead on the possibilities of pleasure 

in pornographic imagery, and by asking specifically about issues that inhibit and generate 

pleasure in sexual imagery. 

Using Stuart Hall's encoding/decoding model, the present study asked four groups of 3 to 4 

women to respond to specific examples of hard-core male identified and women-identified 

pornographic images. Following viewing the clips each group entered into focus-group 

discussion concerning the way the images represented women, the degrees of identification with 

the women on-screen, and the possibility of pleasure in erotic imagery. Wider cultural 

considerations regarding cultural expectations and definitions of pornography and erotica were 

also discussed. 

Textual analysis of the clips revealed that pornogrpahy is principally organised according to 

gender difference that priviliges male sexuality over female sexuality. Women's responses to 

this 'preferred encoding' were organised according to whether the women agreed that 

pornography failed to offer pleasure for them as viewers, negotiated parts of pornography as 

pleasureable, or opposed the idea that pornogrpahy could not offer pleasure for women. 

Whereas women are expected to abhor pornography, a view perpetuated by the harm-driven 

censorship campaigning of anti-pornography theorists, most of the women in this study negotiated 

pleasure in aspects of pornographic/erotic imagery. I found that although the text themselves do 

subordinate women's sexuality, women can and do take active pleasure in pornography. It was 

the textual construction of pornography that was found to be the most offensive aspect of 

pornography, as it is a construction of sexuality that often fails to represent women's pleasure 

and misrepresents women's sexuality. 



lll 

Acknowledgements 

Where do I begin? Thanks to Allen Meek my Supervisor for his amazing help and dedication 

given that he took on this project half way completed! Thanks for your support and providing the 

right balance between being a critic and encouraging me personally. Thank you also to Chris 

Watson for his advice and support. 

Thank you to the amazing women without whom this study couldn't have been completed. It 

takes courage to talk about sexuality. You were all really inspiring to me. 

I'd also like to extend thanks to my flatmates and close friends who have been so good to me. 

You know who you are. Especial thanks to Sheryl Hann who has taught me what feminism is all 

about better than anyone else I have ever met. You are such a gem Shery I. 

Thank you to Jon. I know that you think you deserve a medal for putting up with me, for what 

it's worth I agree! You've been a great sounding board and have tirelessly treated me to your 

best side when I've been positively venomous. You are wonderful. 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Abstract 
Acknowledgements 

CHAPTER 1 - INTRODUCTION 

CHAPTER 2 - LITERATURE REVIEW-THEORIES OF PORNOGRAPHY 

Pornography and the Notion of 'Harm' 
Censorship? 
Feminist Theoretical Conceptualisations of Pornography 
The Problematised Viewer 
'Erotic Art' and 'Pornography' 
Challenging the Distinctions: Pornographic Art and Erotic Pornography 
Women's Interaction with Pornography - Towards Possibilities for Research 
The 'Dominant Ideology' Thesis and Feminist Interpretations of Pornography 

CHAPTER 3 - METHODOLOGY: ENCODING/DECODING 

iv 

11 

ill 

1 

s 

5 
7 

10 
13 
19 
20 
23 
24 
25 

28 

28 
An Overview of Stuart Hall's Encoding/Decoding Model 28 
Redefining the Encoding/Decoding Model for Interpreting Data Concerning Women 
Watching Pornography 30 
Encoding/Decoding and Ideology 31 
Audience and Cultural Studies 32 
Pornography and Sex Role Stereotyping of Women 35 
Justification of Themes in Encoding/Decoding Discussion 35 
The Role of Pleasure and Resistance in Cultural Studies 38 

CHAPTER 4 - METHODOLOGY: THE STUDY 40 

Experimental Design 
Focus Groups 
Consciousness Raising as a Research Objective 
Defending Focus Group Validity 
Collection of Focus Group Data 
Organisation of Focus Group Material 
Participants 

CHAPTER S - SEMIOTIC ANALYSIS 

History of Pornography - Cultural, Social and Historical Developments 

40 
40 
40 
42 
43 
45 
45 
46 

49 

49 



Background to Textual Analysis 
Semiotics 
Textual Analysis 
Justification of Textual Choices 
Overview of Films 
Soft Core/Erotica - Basic Instinct and Baywatch 
Baywatch 
Basic Instinct 
Pornography Made-for-Men 
Deep Throat 
Sex II 
Gehgime Traume 
Semiotic Analysis of Made-for-Men Pornography 
Erotica for Women and Couples 
Sacred sex II 
Femme - Candida Royalle 
Semiotic Analysis of Made-for-Women Pornography 

CHAPTER 6 - A PREFERRED DECODING 

Introduction to Discussion 
Dominant, Negotiated, Oppositional Readings 
The Process of Negotiation 
Feminist group - a Preferred Reading 
Definitions of a Pornographic Text. 
Cultural Expectations 
Issues of Interpretation, Identification and Representation 
Issues oflnterpretation and Representation in Pornography Made-for-Men 
Issues of Identification and Representation in Pornography Made-for-Women 
Pleasure and Resistance 
Conclusion 

CHAPTER 7 - NEGOTIATED DECODINGS 

University Educated Group - a Negotiated Reading 
Definitions of a Pornographic Text 
Cultural Expectations 
Issues of Identification and Representation 
Issues of Identification and Representation in Pornography Made-for-Men 
Issues ofldentification and Representation in Pornography Made-for-Women 
Pleasure and Resistance 
Women's Motorcycle Association - a Negotiated Reading 
Definitions of a Pornographic Text 
Cultural Expectations 
Issues of Identification and Representation 
Issues of Identification and Representation in Pornography Made-for-Men 
Issues of Identification and Representation in Pornography Made-for-Women 
Pleasure and Resistance 
Conclusion 

v 

52 
52 
55 
55 
57 
57 
57 
57 
58 
58 
58 
59 
60 
63 
63 
63 
64 

67 

67 
67 
70 
71 
72 
72 
73 
75 
75 
77 
78 
81 

82 

82 
82 
82 
83 
84 
84 
86 
88 
90 
90 
91 
91 
91 
92 
93 
94 



CHAPTER 8 - AN OPPOSITIONAL DECODING 

Professional Women - an Oppositional Reading 
Definitions of A Pornographic Text 
Cultural Expectations 
Issues of Identification and Representation 
Issues of Identification and Representation in Pornography Made-for-Men 
Issues of Identification and Representation in pornography Made-for-Women 
Pleasure and Resistance 
Conclusion 

CHAPTER 9 - CONCLUSION 

APPENDICES 
Appendix A 
Appendix B 
Appendix C 
Appendix D 

BIBLIOGRAPHY 

VI 

95 

95 
95 
95 
96 
97 
97 
99 

101 
104 

105 

105 
114 
114 
115 
117 
118 

119 


