Copyright is owned by the Author of the thesis. Permission is given for a copy to be downloaded by an individual for the purpose of research and private study only. The thesis may not be reproduced elsewhere without the permission of the Author.

Women's Encounters with Pornographic Texts: Encoding/Decoding and Resistance

A thesis presented in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the degree of

Master of Arts

in Media Studies Massey University

Tracey Jennifer Adamson 1996

Abstract

The aim of the present study was to undertake audience research (from within the cultural studies paradigm) into ways that women watch pornography. Given that the dominant position within feminism towards pornography has been anti-pornography pro-censorship, the debate surrounding pornography within feminism has concentrated on harm-based analysis. My research is an attempt to address this imbalance, focusing instead on the possibilities of pleasure in pornographic imagery, and by asking specifically about issues that inhibit and generate pleasure in sexual imagery.

Using Stuart Hall's encoding/decoding model, the present study asked four groups of 3 to 4 women to respond to specific examples of hard-core male identified and women-identified pornographic images. Following viewing the clips each group entered into focus-group discussion concerning the way the images represented women, the degrees of identification with the women on-screen, and the possibility of pleasure in erotic imagery. Wider cultural considerations regarding cultural expectations and definitions of pornography and erotica were also discussed.

Textual analysis of the clips revealed that pornography is principally organised according to gender difference that *priviliges male sexuality over female sexuality*. Women's responses to this 'preferred encoding' were organised according to whether the women agreed that pornography failed to offer pleasure for them as viewers, negotiated parts of pornography as pleasureable, or opposed the idea that pornography could not offer pleasure for women.

Whereas women are expected to abhor pornography, a view perpetuated by the harm-driven censorship campaigning of anti-pornography theorists, most of the women in this study negotiated pleasure in aspects of pornographic/erotic imagery. I found that although the text themselves do subordinate women's sexuality, women can and do take active pleasure in pornography. It was the textual construction of pornography that was found to be the most offensive aspect of pornography, as it is a construction of sexuality that often fails to represent women's pleasure and misrepresents women's sexuality.

Acknowledgements

Where do I begin? Thanks to Allen Meek my Supervisor for his amazing help and dedication given that he took on this project half way completed! Thanks for your support and providing the right balance between being a critic and encouraging me personally. Thank you also to Chris Watson for his advice and support.

Thank you to the amazing women without whom this study couldn't have been completed. It takes courage to talk about sexuality. You were all really inspiring to me.

I'd also like to extend thanks to my flatmates and close friends who have been so good to me. You know who you are. Especial thanks to Sheryl Hann who has taught me what feminism is all about better than anyone else I have ever met. You are such a gem Sheryl.

Thank you to Jon. I know that you think you deserve a medal for putting up with me, for what it's worth I agree! You've been a great sounding board and have tirelessly treated me to your best side when I've been positively venomous. You are wonderful.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Abstract Acknowledgements	ii iii
Acknowledgements	11.
CHAPTER 1 - INTRODUCTION	1
CHAPTER 2 - LITERATURE REVIEW-THEORIES OF PORNOGRAPHY	5
	5
Pornography and the Notion of 'Harm'	5
Censorship?	10
Feminist Theoretical Conceptualisations of Pornography	13
The Problematised Viewer	19
'Erotic Art' and 'Pornography'	20
Challenging the Distinctions: Pornographic Art and Erotic Pornography	23
Women's Interaction with Pornography - Towards Possibilities for Research	24
The 'Dominant Ideology' Thesis and Feminist Interpretations of Pornography	25
CHAPTER 3 - METHODOLOGY: ENCODING/DECODING	28
	28
An Overview of Stuart Hall's Encoding/Decoding Model	28
Redefining the Encoding/Decoding Model for Interpreting Data Concerning Women	98.86
Watching Pornography	30
Encoding/Decoding and Ideology	31
Audience and Cultural Studies	32
Pornography and Sex Role Stereotyping of Women	35
Justification of Themes in Encoding/Decoding Discussion	35
The Role of Pleasure and Resistance in Cultural Studies	38
CHAPTER 4 - METHODOLOGY: THE STUDY	40
	4(
Experimental Design	40
Focus Groups	40
Consciousness Raising as a Research Objective	42
Defending Focus Group Validity	43
Collection of Focus Group Data	45
Organisation of Focus Group Material	45
Participants	46
CHAPTER 5 - SEMIOTIC ANALYSIS	49
CHAI TER 3 - BENHOTIC ANALIBIS	-42

Background to Textual Analysis	52
Semiotics	52
Textual Analysis	55
Justification of Textual Choices	55
Overview of Films	57
Soft Core/Erotica - Basic Instinct and Baywatch	57
Baywatch	57
Basic Instinct	57
Pornography Made-for-Men	58
Deep Throat	58
Sex II	58
Gehgime Traume	59
Semiotic Analysis of Made-for-Men Pornography	60
Erotica for Women and Couples	63
Sacred sex II	63
Femme - Candida Royalle	63
Semiotic Analysis of Made-for-Women Pornography	64
CHAPTER 6 - A PREFERRED DECODING	67
	67
Introduction to Discussion	67
Dominant, Negotiated, Oppositional Readings	70
The Process of Negotiation	71
Feminist group - a Preferred Reading	72
Definitions of a Pornographic Text.	72
Cultural Expectations	73
Issues of Interpretation, Identification and Representation	75
Issues of Interpretation and Representation in Pornography Made-for-Men	75
Issues of Identification and Representation in Pornography Made-for-Women	77
Pleasure and Resistance	78
Conclusion	81
CHAPTER 7 - NEGOTIATED DECODINGS	82
University Edward Community No. 4, 4, 10 and	82
University Educated Group - a Negotiated Reading	82
Definitions of a Pornographic Text	82
Cultural Expectations	83
Issues of Identification and Representation	84
Issues of Identification and Representation in Pornography Made-for-Men	84
Issues of Identification and Representation in Pornography Made-for-Women	86
Pleasure and Resistance	88
Women's Motorcycle Association - a Negotiated Reading	90
Definitions of a Pornographic Text	90
Cultural Expectations	91
Issues of Identification and Representation	91
Issues of Identification and Representation in Pornography Made-for-Men	91
Issues of Identification and Representation in Pornography Made-for-Women	92
Pleasure and Resistance	93
Conclusion	94

CHAPTER 8 - AN OPPOSITIONAL DECODING	95
	95
Professional Women - an Oppositional Reading	95
Definitions of A Pornographic Text	95
Cultural Expectations	96
Issues of Identification and Representation	97
Issues of Identification and Representation in Pornography Made-for-Men	97
Issues of Identification and Representation in pornography Made-for-Women	99
Pleasure and Resistance	101
Conclusion	104
CHAPTER 9 - CONCLUSION	105
	105
APPENDICES	114
Appendix A	114
Appendix B	115
Appendix C	117
Appendix D	118
RIBLIOGRAPHY	119